RAJYA SABHA [9 April, 2003]
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=t o v =97 (OB R H)
1999-2000 198.43
2000-2001 237.62
2001-2002 196.78
1-4-2002 ¥ 28,2.2003 % 147.59
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Frafiam 1§, safs g3 3l v el TEasl ® TR @ S w)
Wi & 9% 97wy 9faat w1 9 ww @ ey

(=) 3R (%) T gf WUW B I @A IR B, W v A
T 9 A, 1980 W aga Fraifta o o ot 7@ & w6 @ aga e
e A HT R e ¥ | e, v e S Rl | @ R S Y 6 e
HETY TE AT o, 79 TN ® 9% A R IE 9 | IT wHe | ferw 4.2.2003
1 e vl e 3 %Y ded & g ¥ e v, mERT, W wdw, TSR,
T 991 TR R GEHR F ITH AAET 95 79 WHed F 99 @ e e

T ¥
Freedom Fighters' Pension

1°385. SHRI ABHAY KANT PRASAD: Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the amount of pension for freedom fighters released by Government each year during the last three years, and till date;

(b) whether the pension of a number of freedom fighters has recently been discontinued;

(c) if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor;

(d) whether the freedom fighters of Goa Mukti Sangram have not been given any amount of pension so far; and

(e} if so, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRIHARIN PATHAK): (a) to (e) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House. '

1Original notice of the question was received in Hindi.
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Statement

(a) The expenditure incurred towards pension for freedom fighters during the last three years and till 28.2.2003 is as under:—

(Rs. in crore)

Year Expenditure incurred
1990-2000 Rs. 198.43
2000-2001 Rs. 237.62
2001-2002 Rs. 196.78
1.4.2002t0 Rs. 147.59
28.2.2003

(b) and (¢} In the last one year, pension of four freedom fighters was suspended pending enquiry, while pension of three freedom fighters was cancelled after enquiry, into allegations of false claims or use of torged documents, etc.

(d) and (e) The freedom tighters of Goa Mukti Sangram who fulfilled the eligibility criteria as laid down under the Swatantrata Sainik Samman Pension Scheme, 1980 have already been sanctioned pension under the Scheme. However, the freedom figthters of Goa Mukti Sangram Phase-ll had not undergone 6 months imprisonment and were not eligible under the Scheme. A relaxation in eligibility criteria has been approved in their case on 4.2.2003 and the Governments of Goa, Maharashtra, Madhya Pradesh, Rajasthan, Haryana and Uttar Pradesh have been asked to send their applications to this Ministry.

oft AV ® i 7arg: Tmefa T8, 1947 % 9Ecl foq a3 et 1 e o
T foamn an, 3 @ fran @it &1 Av et o e T A a2
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sit #f ure= : |yrafa s, there are laid down procedure and guidelines
for the Swatantrata Sainik Sangram Pension. 38% i W& T & 34
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1980 | ¥ dorn %1 fi-3fdm wt it SR ywwy T e v S amE
¥y drer’’ R U e w wa Enll B wiE me AR R T v AR
TS AIZ 15 37T, 1997 F) I T 29 7 ' vivew faeht ' v mé @ v qe
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A ® W & W) F R WA G Reans 9t E A Reamw Adm g
Jrew =1%a € @ the total number of applications received is 6,19,277 and the total number of applications sanctioned is 1,64,644,
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2
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i & 277um W H2 WHT GaAa T8 TR 6 4 forgst o & fe o =
TEIATH et € sas o o ffrswe @ T 9w g ol 9w dfea)
FF AT N TF N ITR TEE T s i s R R
Affrhy an It € AR S gard) ifg, e e €, oo STl IR a st
TiTe fooeh iE A M A2

e R 23 Y2 9 A9 o A e d fe iR dvm s w e e
MA AT FN TN T T FEH IR

PROF. M, SANKARALINGAM: Hon. Chairman, Sir, there was a difference, so far as the freedom fighters in the Princely States and Provinces were concerned. That is why during the period of Shri Jawaharlal Nehru, they had organised the Swatantra Congress Federation because, in each Princely State, they had their own programmes of fighting against the princes. So, will the Government consider such state pensicners for the national freedom fighters' pension?
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SHRIHARIN PATHAK: Sir, there is another Question on the subject. itis Q. No. 392. When we come to that, | will reply to the hon. member

sit e e Y, 90 N wad o, 9 W v 3 g faw ey e e
Tt IR g € S we @ - v A aene dem A g A @
1 T, TN IR HA N FATEE S @ =ga K

5t ¥ 1o : #7 wdwar € FE, 9% den § R @6
ot TS g SRR Y WA FE W@ L (HEYE).

st wrerfa drht : wEEg wafa we, # W TR @ 9 e g fw
T AN GUH B I9AE o § RIA-FF G AR F 2ER wWaa gum 9 8
foan! st @ T At § wifhs faea 2 Wy & gOwg HA-wR Y
AT 1 YaHed 9 30 e & foru 32 saa arfaf@a 9 o saran s
Fia wa g weiw ey ¥én e uen w2 7 @ I, 3R e ew-an
= A9 ¢ I D TH FHI At

st ¥ grew : TRy, TF A N IRM @ fw wh-ah ¥ aken s
A WU F 2 g o &, 1 W 9gS 99, Thirty-seven are identified,
=1 it W g, faed fiaelt =% e ot a0 9t , 33 wft *8 3w mEe
Afh g 9 B g s 2 S 1wt 9k Man & a2, Hen w1 R
9 %= 9 gan ¥1 The first phase was from 1946 to 1953, 39 %91 & formy
ot ot 3 Man d w=kem # fewm fam, 1 wew wn A W aiz w5 A
The second phase was from 1954 to 1955, and the third phase was from 1956 to 1961. Pensions to freedom fighters from the first phase ot 1946 to 1953 were granted. Then, pensions to freedom fighters from the second phase of 1956 to 1961 were also granted. But during the

second phase of 1954 to 1955 38 &M § &1 g0 % Man ¥ <= Tore
@ FE B | NS TwHE 4 F I FROHSI AA AA IR @ A 9,
HR 24 9 3 AEF v 2@ 91 1.8.2002 F ST IY JUTAHS S IR G
W 8, I g 7Y ITad S g Y 3@ ey § fosee frar ol 9@ wan
PN diifF S w AR I whoam st fan fs N dfsda 4 W
T 9, 1.8.2002 H FeengT AR o ot 7=t & wdsran St ¥ 5w e
% aie & femm fomn €, 37 o s wfus fren s

MR. CHAIRMAN : Next question.
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